

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$6.00 WINDHOEK - 3 May 2018 No. 6587

Advertisements

PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette office, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than **12h00** on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail.
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$4,190-00 including VAT per annum, obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., corner of Bonsmara and Brahman Streets, Northern Industrial Area, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., at the same address, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of bank guarantee cheques, postal or money orders:

LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519	27,00

Insolvency Act and Companies Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	48,00	Liquidators' and other appointees' notices 80,00	
,	,	Gambling house licences/Liquor licences	
N.B. Forms 2 and 6 additional statements accordin to word count table, added to the basic tariff. Change of name (two insertions)	g 333,00	SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLIC SALES:	
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for the		Sales in execution 207,00	
advertiser)	27,00	Public auctions, sales, tenders and welfare	
Unclaimed moneys - only in the <i>Government</i>		organisations:	
Gazette, closing date 15 January (per entry of		Up to 75 words	
"name, address and amount")	13,00	76 to 250 words	
, , ,	,	251 to 350 words	
Butcher's notices	53,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT	
Lost Life insurance policies	27,00		
		Provisional and final liquidations or	
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES		sequestrations	
Company notices		Reduction of change in capital mergers, offers	
Company notices:		of compromise	
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of		and extensive <i>rule nisi</i>	
compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary		Extension of return date 48,00	
windings-up, etc.: closing of members' registers		Supersession and discharge of petitions (J.158) 40,00	
for transfer and/or declarations of dividends	120,00	3. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		11. The charge for the insertion of advertisements	
Declaration of dividends with profit statements,	267.00	other than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10 is at the	
including notices	267,00	rate of N\$13,00 per cm double column. (Fractions of a cm	
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of		must be calculated as a cm).	
shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions,			
voluntary liquidations	373,00	12. No advertisements shall be inserted unless the	
• •		charge is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or money orders	
Trademarks in Namibia	120,50	must be made payable to the Ministry of Justice, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek.	
		Dag 13302, Williamock.	

FORM J 187

LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

186/2016 HENDRIKS Emmie, 37010700095, Erf No. 1294, Sageus Mbaha Street, Katutura, Windhoek. Final. Windhoek. Windhoek. Dr. Weder, Kauta & Hoveka Inc., 3rd Floor, WKH House, Jan Jonker Road, Ausspannplatz, P.O. Box 864, Windhoek, Namibia.

1752/2017 GOAGOSES Anna, 6004050500410, Erf No. 216, Epako. Gobabis. Windhoek. Kempen-Maske Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 55, Gobabis.

1860/2017 VAN DEN HEEVER Gesina Christina, 33052300067, Huis Deon Louw, Gobabis. Gobabis. Windhoek. Kempen-Maske Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 55, Gobabis.

1317/2017 ANNANDALE Stefanus Daniel Jacobus, 33072100063, Huis Sonder Sorge, Okahandja. Okahandja. Windhoek. IBIS Financial Services cc, P.O. Box 80049, Windhoek.

1816/2017 BARBOUR Philomena Mary, 250618-10015, Flat No. 3, Antonius Residence, Swakopmund. Swakopmund. Windhoek. Pointbreak Trust and Estates (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 156, Windhoek.

1429/2017 STEINBACH Bernd Erich Karl, 590710-01377, Remaining extent of Erf 71, Tsumeb, Namibia. Tsumeb. Windhoek. F.A. Pretorius & Co., P.O. Box 31, Tsumeb.

1275/2017 FRANZ Pieter Walter, 21 October 1952, Maroela Park Old Age Home, Tsumeb, Namibia. Mechthild Franz, 63112810047, Tsumeb, Namibia. Windhoek. F.A. Pretorius & Co., P.O. Box 31, Tsumeb.

FORM J 193

NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

551/2018 EAGLETON Patrick Maxmilian, Windhoek, 5 September 1942, 42090500239, 189 Flamink Street, Henties Bay, Namibia, 17 March 2018. Gertrude Yvonne Eagleton, 18 May 1944, 44051800172. PricewaterhouseCoopers, P.O. Box 1571, Windhoek, Namibia.

545/2018 OFFNER Elsa Marina, Windhoek, 7 November 1938, 38110700055, Eros Manor 45, Eros, Windhoek, Namibia, 11 March 2018. PricewaterhouseCoopers, P.O. Box 1571, Windhoek, Namibia.

103/2018 TOBIAS Saara Ndapanda, Windhoek, 8 March 1962, 62030800805, Omusati, 5 December 2017. Tipara Estates, 2nd Floor, Maerua Mall Office Tower, Jan Jonker Road, P.O. Box 25869, Windhoek.

192/2018 KANKONO Ruben Shatiwa, Windhoek, 10 December 1968, 68121001048, Ohangwena, 16 December 2017. Tipara Estates, 2nd Floor, Maerua Mall Office Tower, Jan Jonker Road, P.O. Box 25869, Windhoek.

IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT OF NAMIBIA (MAIN DIVISION)

CASE NO: 4974/2017

In the matter between:

CITY OF WINDHOEK Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor

and

JOHANNES ANDY WITBEEN

Defendant/ Judgment Debtor

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of a Judgment granted by the Magistrate Court of Namibia the following immovable property will be sold "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sherriff of the Court on WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2018 at 12h00 at:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 8049, (A portion of Erf No. 703)

as shown and more fully described in

Deed of Transfer No.T 2245/2010

SITUATE: Municipality of Windhoek

(Registration Division "K")

Khomas Region

MEASURING: 264 Square Metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No. T 2245/2010

RESERVED PRICE:

- a) N\$ 35 000.00 (CAP) for Mortgage Bond B 2710/2010 -Municipal Council of Windhoek;
- b) Outstanding levies, rates and taxes;
- c) Messenger's fees;

THE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF:

Kitchen, Lounge, 2 Bedrooms, Outside toilet

The "Conditions of Sale in Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sherriff in Windhoek, and at the Head Office of Plaintiff in Windhoek at Plaintiff's Attorneys, Köpplinger Boltman at the under mentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 24th day of JANUARY 2018.

KÖPPLINGER BOLTMAN LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR EXECUTION CREDITOR NO 10 JAKARANDA STREET SUIDERHOF WINDHOEK

CASE NO: HC-MD-CIV-ACT-CON-2017/00472 IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA MAIN DIVISION - WINDHOEK

In the matter between:

BANK WINDHOEK LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

ABES PROPERTIES CLOSE CORPORATION ADOLF JACOBUS BOTES

First Defendant Second Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgement of the above Honourable Court in the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, Tsumeb, at Erf No. 1516 (a Portion of Erf No 1515) and Remaining Extent of Erf No. 41, Tsumeb on 8 June 2018, at 10h00 of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 1516 (a Portion of Erf 1515),

Tsumeb

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Tsumeb

(Registration Division "B")

MEASURING: 1246 (one two four six) square metres

AND

CERTAIN: Remaining Extent of Erf No. 41, Tsumeb

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Tsumeb

(Registration division "B")

MEASURING: 527,24 (five two seven comma two four)

square metres

IMPROVEMENTS One office with reception area, strong

room, general office, ablution facilities and kitchenette, One office with reception area, drawing room, secretaries office, manager's office and ablution facilities, Cool breeze central air cooler, Split unit air-conditioning, Ceramic tiles, Fitted cupboards and built-in coun-

ter, Parking area

TERMS 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers' commission must by" paid on the date of the sale. The further terms

and conditions of the sale will be re d prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Tsumeb and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 17th day of APRIL 2018.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF WHK HOUSE JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK

CASE NO: HC-MD-CIV-ACT-CON-2017/02224 IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA MAIN DIVISION - WINDHOEK

In the matter between:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

OF NAMIBIA LIMITED Plaintiff

and

RAMMOS D'ANDRADE TALAYA Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgement of the above Honourable Court in the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, Tsumeb, at Erf 2654, Ongwediva, on 22 May 2018, at 14h00, of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 2654, Ongwediva

SITUATE: In the Town of Ongwediva

(Registration Division "A")

MEASURING: 450 (four five nil) square metres

IMPROVEMENTS: Three bedroom dwelling with two bath-

rooms, lounge and kitchen

TERMS 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers commission must be paid on the date of the sale. The further terms and conditions of the sale will be read prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Tsumeb and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 18th day of APRIL 2018.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF WHK HOUSE

JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK

IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF WINDHOEK

HELD AT WINDHOEK CASE NO: 6848/2009

In the matter between:-

M PUPKEWITZ & SONS (PTY) LTD Execution Creditor

ETOSHA FURNITURE AND BUILDING

First Execution Debtor **CONSTRUCTION CC** SIEGFRIED GEINGOB Second Execution Debtor

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Take notice that the undermentioned improved, immovable property will be sold in execution by the Messenger of the Court for the District of WINDHOEK, on 7 JUNE 2018 at 10h00 at the Magistrate's Court for the District of Windhoek held at Windhoek:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 800 Rocky Crest (Extension 1)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

(Registration Division "K")

Khomas Region

MEASURING: 309 (three hundred and nine) square me-

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No. T 22A/2011

PROPERTY

A private residence with 4 bedrooms, DESCRIPTION:

2 bathrooms, kitchen, lounge, dining

room and TV room

The conditions of the sale will be read out by the Messenger of the Magistrate's Court for the district of Windhoek immediately prior to the sale and are also available for inspection at the office of the Messenger of the Magistrate's Court.

DATED at WINDHOEK on 23rd APRIL 2018.

ERASMUS & ASSOCIATES

EXECUTION CREDITOR'S ATTORNEYS

362 SAM NUJOMA DRIVE KLEIN WINDHOEK WINDHOEK

IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT FOR THE DISTRICT **OF RUNDU**

HELD AT RUNDU **CASE NO: 15/17**

In the matter between:

NATIONAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE Plaintiff

and

FRANS TEOFILUS IMARWA KAMUNOKO

First Defendant KAHUPI NEHOVA

LAINA KAMUNOKO Second Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In Execution of a Judgement against the abovenamed Defendant, by the above Honourable Court on 26 JUNE 2016, the following immoveable property will be sold with reserve by the Messenger of the Court of the district of RUNDU on 24 MAY 2018 at 10h00, at the MAGISTRTE'S 'OFFICE, RUNDU, NAMIBIA.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 164, Nkurenkuru

SITUATE: In the Town of Nkurenkuru

Registration Division "B"

MEASURING: 621 square metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No: T6531/2012

SUBJECT: To the conditions herein contained

CONSISTING OF: 2 x Bedrooms, Living Area, Kitchen

Area, Bathroom

TERMS OF SALE: The Conditions of Sale in Execution will lie for inspection at the office of the Messenger of the Court the Office of Plaintiff at Rundu and with Plaintiff's Attorneys, F.A. Pretorius & Co, at the under mentioned address.

DATED at TSUMEB this 18th day of APRIL 2018.

F.A. PRETORIUS & CO LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR PLAINTIFF P.O. BOX 31, ERF 4 **TSUMEB**

HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2017/00333 IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA, MAIN DIVISION, HELD AT WINDHOEK ON THURSDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF MARCH 2018 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE GEIER

In the matter between:

KWIKFORM FORMWORK AND SCAFFOLDING (PTY) LTD T/A FORM-SCAFF NAMIBIA

Applicant

and

D J V CONSTRUCTION CC First Respondent DANIEL JACOBUS VOSLOO Second Respondent

COURT ORDER

Having read the Application for HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2017/00333 and other documents filed of record In Chambers and In Absentia of the Parties:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The Rule Nisi granted on 9 February 2018 is hereby extended to 18 May 2018 at 10:00.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

REGISTRAR

TO: PIERRE ERASMUS On behalf of Applicant Erasmus & Associates 362 Sam Nujoma Drive

Windhoek Namibia

AND TO: CHRISTELLE CILLIERS

On behalf of 1st Respondent and 2nd Respondent

Kirsten & Co. Inc.

c/o Merensky & Nachtigal Street Snyman Circle

Windhoek Namibia

HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2017/00333

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA, MAIN DIVISION,

HELD AT WINDHOEK

ON FRIDAY, THE 09th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2018 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MASUKU

In the matter between:

KWIKFORM FORMWORK AND SCAFFOLDING (PTY) LTD T/A FORM-SCAFF NAMIBIA

Applicant

and

D J V CONSTRUCTION CC DANIEL JACOBUS VOSLOO

First Respondent Second Respondent

COURT ORDER

Having heard MR. S. OOSTHUIZEN, on behalf of the applicant and having read the Application for HC-MD-CIV-MOT-GEN-2017/00333 and other documents filed of record:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- The First Respondent corporation is provisionally wound up.
- The Second Respondent is provisionally sequestrated.
- That a Rule Nisi is hereby granted calling upon any other interested party to show cause on Friday, 23 March 2018 at 10h00 why:
 - 3.1 a final order of liquidation and sequestration of First and Second Respondents, respectively, should not be granted;
 - 3.2 the costs of this application should not be costs in the cause of First Respondent's liquidation and Second Respondent's sequestration.
- That the Rule Nisi granted in this matter be published once in the Government Gazette and once in The Namibia Sun newspaper.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

REGISTRAR

TO: PIERRE ERASMUS On behalf of Applicant Erasmus & Associates 362 Sam Nujoma Drive Windhoek

Namibia

AND TO: CHRISTELLE CILLIERS

On behalf of 1st Respondent and 2nd Respondent Kirsten & Co. Inc.

c/o Merensky & Nachtigal Street Snyman Circle

Windhoek Namibia

NOTICE OF SURRENDER OF DEBTOR'S ESTATE [section 4(1)] of the Insolvency Act, 1963 (Act No. 28 of 1963) (as amended)

Notice is hereby given that an application will be made in the High Court of Namibia on **15 June 2018 at 10h00** or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, for the acceptance of the estate of **MICHEAL MUKICHI GOTORE**, a major male married in community of property to **VIOLA GOTORE**, residing at No 3, Sirkus Rius Golf Estate Windhoek, Republic of Namibia and that a statement of his affairs will lie open for inspection at the office of the High Court Windhoek for a period of fourteen (14) days from 14th May 2018 to 28th May 2018.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 24th APRIL 2018.

KISHI SHAKUMU & CO INC. 2ND FLOOR MAERUA MALL OFFICE TOWER JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

TO THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE AND TO THE NAMIBIAN

NOTICE OF SURRENDER OF DEBTOR'S ESTATE [section 4(1)] of the Insolvency Act, 1963 (Act No. 28 of 1963) (as amended)

Notice is hereby given that an application will be made in the High Court of Namibia on **15 June 2018 at 10h00** or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, for the acceptance of the estate of **JACKSON TUHAFENI WANDJIVA**, a major male unmarried, residing at No 431 Tsaugab Street Cimbebasia, Republic of Namibia and that a statement of his affairs will lie open for inspection at the office of the High Court Windhoek for a period of fourteen (14) days from 14th May 2018 to 28th May 2018.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 24th APRIL 2018.

KISHI SHAKUMU & CO INC. 2ND FLOOR MAERUA MALL OFFICE TOWER JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

TO THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE AND TO THE NAMIBIAN

NOTICE OF LOST LAND TITLE NO. D 407

Notice is hereby given that We, V T VAN WYK ATTOR-NEYS, intent to apply for a certified copy of:

CERTAIN: Erf No. Rehoboth D 407

MEASURING: 1281 (one two eight one) square metres

SITUATE: In the Town of Rehoboth

(Registration Division "M")

Hardap Region

HELD BY: Land Title No. D 407

The property of: Estate Late HERMANN VAN WYK

and surviving spouse COLLEEN CE-CILIA JULIANA VAN WYK

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections with the registrar within three weeks from the last publication of this notice.

DATED at REHOBOTH this 19 MARCH 1981.

NOTICE OF LOST MORTGAGE BOND NO. 399/2006

Notice is hereby given that We, V T VAN WYK ATTOR-NEYS, intent to apply for a certified copy of:

MORTGAGE BOND NO.: B 399/2006

PASSED BY: HERMANN VAN WYK, Identity

Number: 57010600333 and COLLEEN CECILIA JULIANA VAN WYK, Identity Number: 53072200203

identity Number, 55072200205

IN FAVOUR OF: Standard Bank Namibia Limited

Registration Number 78/01799

OVER PROPERTY: Erf No. Rehoboth D 407

THE PROPERTY OF: Estate Late HERMANN VAN WYK

and surviving spouse COLLEEN CECILIA JULIANA VAN WYK

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections with the registrar within three weeks from the last publication of this notice.

DATED at REHOBOTH this 13 JUNE 2006.

LOST TITLE-DEED (FORM OF PUBLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 38 OF THE DEEDS REGISTRIES ACT, 1937)

Notice is hereby given that under the provisions of section 38 of the Deeds Registries Act, 1937, I, the Registrar of Deeds at WINDHOEK intend to issue a Certificate of Registered Title in lieu of Deed of Transfer No. T1224/2013 passed by:

MASADI PROPERTY HOLDING THIRTEEN CC REGISTRATION NUMBER: CC/2005/0194

In favour of:

STACK PROPERTY INVESTMENTS ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE CC

REGISTRATION NUMBER: CC/2011/5434

In respect of:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 4669 (A Portion of Erf No.

3773) Walvis Bay

SITUATE: In The Municipality of Walvis Bay

(Registration Division "F")

Erongo Region

MEASURING: 1250 (one two five nil) square metres

Which has been lost or destroyed.

All persons having objection to the issue of such Certificate are hereby required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Deeds at WINDHOEK within six weeks after the date of the first publication in the *Gazette*.

Signed at WINDHOEK on this 19th of APRIL 2018

REGISTRAR OF DEEDS

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **VERONICA NDAPANDULA SHILILIFA**, residing at 771 Bravo Island, Rocky Crest, Windhoek, Namibia and employed as a administrative officer at Ministry of Health and Social Services intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **SHILILIFA-SIYERE** for the reasons I got married to Romanus Siyere on November 2015 and I wish to keep a link to my family name **SHILILIFA** thus I want it to be included on my new identity document. This is to honour my past while honouring my commitment to my partner.

I previously bore the name VERONICA NDAPANDULA SHILILIFA

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **SHILILIFA-SIYERE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

V. N. SHILILIFA WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MUTALIPALA RINA SIYENGWA, residing at Erf 1037, Helena Street, Rocky Crest, Windhoek, Namibia and employed as a senior researcher intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname SIYENGWA-MUCHILA for the reasons I am married to Fredrick Muchila Muchila and would like to add his surname to my name.

I previously bore the name MUTALIPALA RINA SIYENGWA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of SIYENGWA-MUCHILA should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. R. SIYENGWA WINDHOEK NAMIBIA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, SHAAPA SHIMPULU SETSON, residing at Oniika and employed as a police officer intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname SHAAPA for the reasons that SETSON is my first name and SHAAPA is the surname.

I previously bore the name SHAAPA SHIMPULU SETSON.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **SHAAPA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

S. S. SETSON ONIIKA NAMIBIA